protected characteristics whose needs would potentially be addressed through future
POD developments. Best practice across the country in meeting the needs of such
groups, including children with additional support needs, will be factored in to support
final decisions on what the Dingwall Community POD should encompass.

5. Indicative HIP Capital Quantum

5.1 The separate Medium-Term Financial Plan report on the agenda for this meeting sets
out the underlying funding principles forming part of the HIP approach agreed in May
2024. That separate report also provides further context to updated funding
assumptions and scenarios, and resultant implications. It also projects the potential
capital quantum for the HIP over a 5-year period (5 years plus current). That quantum
is also re-stated below. This represents the HIP quantum derived from a 2% p.a.
earmarking of council tax income or an equivalent sum. This quantum would be over
and above the current approved 5-year capital programme and an assumed baseline
programme over the longer-term, as described in the May 24 report.

2024/25
Current Year

£m

Next 5
Years

£m

5 Years
plus

Current
£m

Baseline 5%+2%   46.200   295.077   341.277
+1% on baseline   46.200   301.079   347.279
-1% on baseline   46.200   283.890   330.090

5.2

This indicative quantum is based on a range of assumptions, and these can and will
vary, and in particular the quantum is dependent on annual revenue budget funding
decisions to create that quantum and will in turn vary in scope depending on variables
such as type of project, expected life of the asset, and interest rate levels.  The graph
gives an indication of quantum on a core baseline scenario, and indications of how a
change to the baseline might alter the quantum. A constant across these scenarios is
the core principle of the annual earmarking of a sum equivalent to 2% of council tax